

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 1323 of 2019

Md. Shamshad Ali, son of Mir Noor Alam, aged about 36 years,
resident of Daskshni Sarfarganj, English, P.O.- Pudkipur, P.S.-
Rajmahal, District- Sahibganj. ... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Om Prakash Pandey, Son of Radheji Pandey, aged about 40
years, resident of village Komo, P.O. and P.S.- Latehar,
District- Latehar ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Advocate
: Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah
For the State : Mr. Rajneesh Vardhan, Addl.P.P.

Order No:-18 Dated:-16.02.2026

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that vide order dated 01.12.2025, time was granted to the petitioner as the last chance and today also learned counsel for the petitioner again prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed subject to deposit of Rs.1,000/- by the petitioner with the Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) within three weeks from the date of this order; failing which, this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

In case the petitioner files the proof of deposit of Rs.1,000/- by the petitioners with the Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) within four weeks from the date of this order; list this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition after three weeks.

Since the petitioner is not ready for hearing, hence the interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 01.07.2019 is vacated.

The Registry is directed to intimate the Court concerned forthwith.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)